

No. 18-7835

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IOURI MIKHEL, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

G. Michael Tanaka (85026)*
Attorney-at-Law
12400 Wilshire Blvd, Ste 400
Los Angeles, CA 90025-1030
Tel. (323) 825-9746
michael@mtanakalaw.com

Sean J. Bolser (250241)
Federal Defender Office
1 Pierrepont Plaza-16th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Tel. (718) 407-7406
sean_bolser@fd.org

Statia Peakheart (200363)
Attorney-at-Law
P.O. Box 531967
Los Angeles, CA 90053
Tel. (310) 692-5500
statia.peakheart@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Iouri Mikhel
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Court should grant the petition to clarify the standard of proof necessary to require a competency hearing where there is significant evidence of incompetency.....	1
Three Suicide Attempts, Including One on the Very Eve of Trial... .	4
Irreparable Breakdown in Attorney-Client Relationship and a Suicidal Course of Conduct throughout the Trial... .	7
Expert Opinions that Petitioner’s Conduct Was the Product of Mental Illness.	10
II. This Court should grant the petition because the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of § 1203 conflicts with the view of the Second Circuit and is inconsistent with this Court’s opinion in <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014); alternatively, this Court should grant review to resolve the important constitutional questions regarding the Treaty Power that were left open in <i>Bond</i>	12
III. This Court should grant review to resolve the conflict in the lower courts regarding whether the federal recusal statute, 28 U.S.C. § 455, has a timeliness requirement and the standards that apply to recusal under § 455; this Court should also provide needed guidance on the precedential value of the opinions of the Committee on the Codes of Conduct of the Federal Judiciary and should otherwise hold that recusal is required when a judge applies to become the United States Attorney while presiding over a capital case prosecuted by that same office.	13
IV. Conclusion.....	14

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	12
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	1, 3, 5, 11
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	1
<i>United States v. DiGilio</i> , 538 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1976).....	1, 12
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 705 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	3
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 52 F.3d 1286 (4th Cir. 1995)	1, 12
<i>United States v. Mikhel</i> , 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018)	1

State Cases

<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018)	2, 12
--	-------

Federal Statutes

18 U.S. C. § 1203	12
-------------------------	----

28 U.S. C. § 4241 2

28 U.S.C. § 455 13

Other Authorities

Committee on the Codes of Conduct of the Federal Judiciary 13
